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MR. SPEAKER : I have allowed five questions, The questions are all in the nature of suggestions and the Minister is not giving4'any more answer. I am sorry I cannot allow any more questions.

SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA : I got up many times to catch your eye and you are not allowing me. As a protest, I walk out.

Shri Bhogendrajha, then left the house.

SHRI S. A. SHAMIM : This may be registered as a walk-out. This is th first walk-out afterkthe Emergency.

This is the first lone walk-out by a loan member.

MR. SPEAKER : I am sorry. Next question.

Loans outstanding Against the Bihar Government

•151. SHRI N.E.HORO : Will] the
Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the total loan outstanding against Bihar Goverrment on account of relief advances; and

(b) the amount of interest Bihar Gov-
eTrment have paid to the Central Government during 1974-75 and 1975-76 on
this account?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI):
(a) ard (b) :A statement is laid on the Tabic of the House.

Statement
(a) and (b): Following the recommendations of the Sixth Finance Commission, all loans outstanding against

State Governments at the end of 1973-74 have been consolidated. The State Governments are paying interest and repaying th; principal in respect of such consolidated loans. The leans given to the State Governments for fcatural call mi ties prior to the 31st March,
*974 have beccxne a part of rthese consolidated lOML

As from the xst April, 1974* *there has been a change in the policy of Central, assistance to States for natural cala-
mines in pursuance of recommendations, of the Finance Commission. No non i&
Plan Central assistance is given to States now for meetir g expenditures ̂ necessitated by natural calamities. Where considered essential, t advance Plan assistances made available to the States for accelerating Plan programmes, but such advance assistance is liable to be adjusted within the Central assistance to States in the Fifth Plan period as a whole.

In view of what has been stated above, it is not possible to isolate the amount of interns paid by the Bihar Government on Central loans for natural calamities during 1974-75 and 1975-76.

SHRI N. E. HORO : As per the statement since the policy has been changed and now all the outstanding loans are consolidated, the Government are not able to give a separate figure as to what is the relief loan outstanding from the Bihar Government. I should like to know from the government, at the time the different loans were consolidated, what wbs the figure and how much has been realised as principal and interets and what is the outstanding ?

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI :
It is true that the loans were being consolidated and the hon. Member I wants to know the figure at the time it was

* consolidated. In the case of Bihar at the end of 1973-74 the consolidated amount stood at Rs 4^*79 crores.

>

MR. SPEAKER : Is it against relief ?

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI T
That i» the consolidated total for natural

calamities.
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tion from the various State Govern --
ments we hope to review th~ fwhole scheme ~nd we will s'ee in ~hat· man.
~E!r it ~an be. further imptoved if any improvement is called !or.

SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN: This lengthy al)swei; shows that Government is not actually very clear ~bout the impact of thi;; scheme on industrial r~lations in our cou~~try_ ·One year has passed since the scheme has come into force. Will the Gover~­
ip~pt agr~~ to unct'.ertake a total review of the scheme and will they discuss this with the Central Trade Union OrganisatiOI).S?. Will Governm ent indicate by what time this will be done?

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY· Ac
I have s;;i.id, ·it has ' got' · treme~dou;
impact and the 'figures clea~lv indicate that production arid prorluctivitv' has i.ncreased in some o~ the public' ~ector undertakings particularly arid this has got its reflection in the niandays lost;
etc. This scheme was anno:unceg •Jn the 30th of October and it is not yet one year. We will naturally go in for a review when the time fvr the review comes. At tha~ time we ~ill consider whether certain trade union org·ahisa-
tions could be consulted. This is certainly a scheme for the b~nefit of the working class and the working clas·s would definitely . }J.ave a role t() ·play.

SHRI PRIYA ~ANJAN DAS
·MUNS!: The Prime· Minister's Twenty.point Economic Programme mentions about workers' participaticn in industry. Immediately after the proclamation of emergency certain recognised trade unions in West Bengal conferred with lik~minded trade unions and announced that they did not like the movement of J. P . Narayan and anti-national activities and so on. In regard to management in various units like Farakka · Barrc.ge, Gresham and Craven and Jessops, the management is trying to disri.1pt the arrangement ap.d th~y · rlo not recog-

. nise th~! propQ~al.' Have such complaints co:rµe to Government's notice?
Will Govermn~p.t ' see to it that these schemes are implemented as announced by the Prime Minister in her 20-
point programme? · Will the Go~e~~­
ment re\'.'few the 'entire rnatter so''that there i~ 'a healthy 9.'evelopm'ent alql)g these Imes especially in regard to the Central Government imits in West
Bengal?

SHRI RAGHUNATHlA REDDY: · Sir, in the v_ery first or second m~etin&' of th~ National Apex Body and also in the meetings ~I Con"Sultative -·ci;;mmi~­
t~~ ~f Members of Parliament, I · have made it . very c.lear that the trade union organisations. '' which do not support the emergency or ~fu~h· .. ao not also support the 2o-Point "Ec0no:
mic Programme of the Prime l\linister, will have n-0 place in any one of the bodies which are ' recognised by J G-o'v. ernment.

Also I have made it very clear that they would not be given any rlace at
?11. As regards participation of the
~pr~err at the 'shop "!ioor' a<; ' we11 as P.l~!!t ~~vels, iio qutsid~r is allowed to

. he(:om'e a wembifr of the sbop l€ve1
~oinz:i~tte~. It i~ · only those who are working in the plant itself whci are ailowed to do so.

Naturally, the management judges the situation and adopts the scheme in a manner that it is getting the fullest cooperation 'of the- wo"rkers.' If 'T·any s_u!'!gestfon is to . be made ' by tl:le hon.
Member, he' is . most welcome to do so an<;I I shall have the 'benefit of it.

,) WC f~ : mcr;f Cfi~T f <li ~~Fr of; 51"~;t-X ~ ii;;rfif'liT 'fif 'ij'pflGp::r 'flT ~
~ ~~'l"R;; ~r ~. sr~f'fa-f<fc:T ~r ~'
~~ a-°CF ~fifi;r . '-liT ~Cfrt;r ~ ~"~­
~~m;; 'TT CT'!>"i<H ~ 3;£Jr sr)~fu:.fir~r
\TT ~r ~~ ~fq;rr ~~ 'ij'mrGnr lfi'jf'ff
of; 3;'.f•~~r ~) sr•MX1ir 1f.i) ~<rr :qrf~
l!fT ;;f ij- q-f<fi11' 'li. ~r11F~ ~r 'q'~a7T af.:iRT
rr1~ 'lf c:Tf~lr\1 iR'TfG 'fiT ~fcraT Sf<{Tif

'• , . ~ . . .
Cfi{'i'T c;f~T ;; ?PN· ~ 'fiE:1Jf ~G.:t if'

- '· !' l'°: ' i='\·• .

~~ ~T ~ srf:rt ifl'!«l ~T ~~') ~ 1
?:r~ m-1~ ~ T'.f if qrf r ~ f 'fi ~ ?
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$ *r *> y® f w  ^  *rr Rfr r̂
WTT fa*T f r  JT̂ ff ? w
s*a?a *} iff fa?rr t^^rn: % 5 ®

TTftl |,jfr ^  3TT Tf'f |  ?
t --.- "* ••

V t e f t gsffaT Ttjflnt : f =i *!**
^  ‘t f ^ < fp>Tj «rTr̂  fT smw few
|  xfiT. ttns; ?fr fan #  vra £ i q *
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trr3i f 5T^T 3 -ijt ^  r-r?% ^ n n  fa srt

m  4 2 . 7 9  v d ?  *rr 1 *fR
fsrs f r *7T*̂ fi«r

Total amount (outstanding from Bihar at the end of 1973-74 was about Rs. 700
crores.

*ra 3 jr S % f^r, «m f r
S«T % f?TT «■ sflfrJJT *?[ |  '7? ^

*r wr*rr |
fa  * *  Vfi o t 'R Cr sftara ar̂  t i *t

% fa * , 1 9 7 4 -7 5
^  f*£ K  if 4 i t f t f  o wrr t is rn r  faraT
>TiTT f  1 9 7 5 -7 6  *T 975 3i^r arT

jfw .** |  1

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
In the second para of her statement, the minister has said :

“No non-plan central [assistance is given to the States now for meeting the expenditure necessitated by natural calamities.”

Should we take it that whatever be the nature of the calamity, the Centre docs not come forward 4rith any assistance to the

•Stator?

SHRIMATI SHUSHILA ROHATGI:
For non-plan expenditure* the Centre docs j not give anything. It is expected that the Stale Government can do it with its own resources. In case there is any

* need, the Central Government gives it through the central plan assists :«

X SHRI DINESH CHANDRA GO-
SWAMI : May I kow whether it is a fact that because of .the changed p̂olicy of the sixth Finance Commission, the economically backward States {and States i which suffer fr >m natural calam ties <too often are finding it very difficult to meet the expenditure on natural calamities ?

MR. SPEAKER : You cannot ask generally about all States. This question is with referecnce to Bihar.

SHRI DINESH CHANDRA GOSWAMI:
Is it a fact that in States like Bihar, the development programmes are going to be affected in view of this policy and if so, has the government any re-thinking on it ?

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI :
At the time the recommendations of th?
sixth Finance Commission were accepted they were unanimous recommendations.
Afterwards some States raised it and this was again reviewed by the government.
So far this formula still stands.

MR. SPEAKER : Next queston.

Relief in Excise Duty
+

•15*. SARDAR SWARAN SINGH
SOKHI:

SHRI K. M. ‘MADHUKAR:

Will the Minister of REVENUE AND BANKING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have announced their Scheme of excise duty relief on 43 items, recently;

(b) if so, the salient features thereof; *

(c) whether Government expect higher productionj in vital sectors of the industry as a result thereof; and

(d) if so, to what extent ? '

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN-CHARGE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE * AND BANKING (SHRI
PRANAB' Kumar mukherjee ): («) to (d). A Statement is laid on the Table o f the House. VPtaced in'Library. See No
L.T i 1161176. ! ‘ • ' • • •

